## I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	Date Adopted
281-32 (COR)	R. J. Respicio	Relative to recognizing and honoring the life and accomplishments of the	12/06/13	TBA			12/30/13
	V. Anthony Ada	late Nelson R. Mandela, former President of South Africa, anti-apartheid	1:47 p.m.				
		revolutionary and politician, and Nobel Peace Prize-Winning Laureate, on					
		the occasion of his passing; and to further extending I Mina'Trentai Dos Na					
		Liheslaturan Guåhan's humble and sincere condolences to his family and to					
		the people of South Africa, on behalf of the people of Guam.					

## I MINA TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 281-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

V. Anthony Ada
T. C. Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
B. J.F. Cruz
Chris M. Dueñas
Michael T. Limtiaco
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F. Q. San Nicolas
Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

R. J. Respicio

Relative to recognizing and honoring the life and accomplishments of the late Nelson R. Mandela, former President of South Africa, anti-apartheid revolutionary and politician, and Nobel Peace Prize-Winning Laureate, on the occasion of his passing; and to further extending *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan's* (the 32<sup>nd</sup> Guam Legislature's) humble and sincere condolences to his family and to the people of South Africa, on behalf of the people of Guam.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, throughout his life, the late Nelson Rolihlahla Mandela, former
- 4 President of South Africa, was a beacon of hope for the dignity of people throughout
- 5 the world, regardless of race, color, or creed; and

1 WHEREAS, the late Nelson R. Mandela became known for his leadership in the 2 struggle to overturn the Apartheid regime in South Africa, a former social system 3 based on racial segregation and political and economic discrimination in South Africa, 4 in which people from non-white racial groups did not have the same political and 5 economic rights as white people, and were forced to live separately from white 6 people; and 7 WHEREAS, the late Nelson R. Mandela endured twenty-seven years in prison 8 because of his opposition to Apartheid, publishing his autobiography and leading 9 negotiations with South African President F.W. de Klerk to abolish apartheid and 10 establish multiracial elections in 1994, in which Mandela led the African National 11 Congress to victory, having been elected President and forming a Government of 12 National Unity in an attempt to defuse ethnic tensions; and 13 WHEREAS, the late Nelson R. Mandela was South Africa's first 14 democratically-elected President in that nation's first free elections, in which all South 15 African citizens could vote regardless of their race; and as President of South Africa, 16 he successfully led the way in the cause of unity and reconciliation in his country; and 17 WHEREAS, for his lifelong work on behalf of peace, justice, and equality, 18 Nelson Mandela received many national and international honors and acclaim, including the Nobel Prize; the U.S. Presidential Medal of Freedom from President 19 20 George W. Bush; the Star of International Friendship from the German Democratic 21 Republic; the Third World Prize, awarded jointly to Nelson and Winnie Mandela; the 22 Ludovic-Trarieux International Human Rights Prize; the Sakharov Prize for Freedom 23 of Thought by the European Parliament; as well as numerous honorary university 24 degrees, and citizenship awards; and

1 WHEREAS, leaving behind two former wives, six children, seventeen 2 grandchildren, and fourteen great-grandchildren, the late revered statesman, Nelson R. 3 Mandela, lived an amazing life; now therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina Trentai Dos Na 4 Liheslaturan Guåhan (the 32<sup>nd</sup> Guam Legislature) does hereby, on behalf of I 5 Liheslaturan Guåhan (the Guam Legislature) and the people of Guam, recognize and 6 honor the life and tremendous accomplishments of the late Nelson Mandela, former 7 8 President of South Africa, and commend him for his contributions, leadership, and 9 example in furthering the cause of peace, democracy, and justice; and does further 10 extend I Mina Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan's humble and sincere 11 condolences to his family and the people of South Africa on his passing, on behalf of 12 the people of Guam; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 13 14 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest, to the adoption hereof, and that copies of 15 the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of the late Nelson R. Mandela; to the 16 Ambassador from South Africa to the United States; and to the Honorable Edward

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 30<sup>th</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER 2013.

INA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Acting Speaker

J.B. Calvo, I Maga lahen Guåhan.

17

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RORY J. RESPICIO

**Acting Legislative Secretary** 



Date: Notes: I Mina'trentai Dos na Liheslaturan Guâhan • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagâtña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

## **VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 281-32 (COR) R. J. Respicio and V. Anthony Ada - "Relative to recognizing and honoring the life and accomplishments of the late Nelson R. Mandela, former President of South Africa, anti-apartheid revolutionary and politician, and Nobel Peace Prize-Winning Laureate, on the occasion of his passing; and to further extending *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan's* (the 32<sup>nd</sup> Guam Legislature's) humble and sincere condolences to his family and to the people of South

Airica, on benan of the people of Guam.			,							
	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson	evote	12/30/2013	2							
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson										
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member	e-vote	12/30/2013	V							
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member										
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member	e-vole	12/30/13	V							
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member	e-vole	12/30/13	V							
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member										
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member	e-vok	12/30/2013	V	•						
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member										
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member	e-vole	12/30/13 12/30/2013	V							
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	e-vote	12/30/2013	V							
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:  Sponsor Signature:										
Staff Contact Person:  Jenn Je Louse Dullo  Date: [2-30-2013]										
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only  Certified Returned										
Name: MARICAR C.BAUSH T Certified Returned										